

No. 17-130

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RAYMOND J. LUCIA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ILYA SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW LAROSIERE
Cato Institute
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

February 21, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. SEC ALJS ARE EXECUTIVE OFFICERS BECAUSE OF THEIR DISCRETION AND POWER	4
A. ALJs Have Duties and Powers Similar to Other Positions That the Court Has Held to Be Offices	4
B. SEC ALJs Fit Legal Precedents and Historical Definitions of Officers	6
II. ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES’ PROTECTION FROM REMOVAL IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE.....	10
A. ALJs Must Be Removable by the President to Ensure Democratic Accountability for Executive Officers.....	10
B. SEC ALJs Are Not Democratically Accountable, Because Their Removal Involves Two Layers of Protection.....	12
C. Even Officers in Quasi-Judicial Roles Like ALJs Must Be Removable by the President	13
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Auffmordt v. Hedden</i> , 137 U.S. 310 (1890)	8
<i>Bandimere v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2016)	3
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	9
<i>Ex parte Hennen</i> , 38 U.S. 230 (1839)	5
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acc’ing Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	10, 12, 14, 17
<i>Freytag v. C.I.R.</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	4, 5
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602, 629 (1935)	14
<i>In re Clawson</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 48143, 2003 WL 21539920 (July 9, 2003)	5
<i>In re Pelosi</i> , Securities Act Release No. 3805, 2014 WL 1247415 (Mar. 27, 2014)	5
<i>J.E.B. v. Ala. ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	6
<i>Kuretski v. C.I.R.</i> , 755 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	16
<i>McAllister v. United States</i> , 141 U.S. 174 (1891)	16

<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	3, 11, 13
<i>Raymond J. Lucia Cos., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 832 F. 3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Shurtleff v. United States</i> , 189 U.S. 311 (1903)	11
<i>United States v. Hartwell</i> , 73 U.S. 385 (1867)	8
<i>United States v. Maurice</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1211 (C.C.D. Va. 1823)	2, 7, 8
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	5
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 557(b)	5
5 U.S.C. § 1202.....	12
5 U.S.C. § 3105.....	8
5 U.S.C. § 5372.....	8
5 U.S.C. § 7521.....	9
5 U.S.C. § 7521(a)	9, 12, 13
15 U.S.C. § 77u	9-10
28 U.S.C. § 953.....	5
Regulations	
17 C.F.R. § 201.111	4, 10
17 C.F.R. § 201.111(a)	5
17 C.F.R. § 201.155.....	5
17 C.F.R. § 201.180 (b).....	5
17 C.F.R. § 201.180 (c).....	5

Rules

FRCP 55(b)(1)	5
FRCP 77(2).....	5

Other Authorities

1 Annals of Cong (1789).....	1, 11, 12, 14
5 U.S. Op. Atty. Gen. 288 (1851).....	15
Giles Jacob, A New Law Dictionary (10th ed. 1773)..	7
Urska Velikonja, <i>Securities Settlements in the Shadows</i> , 126 Yale L.J. Forum 124 (2016)	6
